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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO # 2753

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.08.2025


CSR Targets and Expenditure


2753 # Shri Subhash Barala:

Shri Mayankkumar Nayak:

Smt. Maya Naroliya:


Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the targets and expenditure of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) over the last five financial years;

(b) the key thrust areas for these initiatives; and

(c) the expenditure that has been incurred by the Ministry on these initiatives during the last five financial years?


ANSWER

 MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a): The details of statutory targets and expenditure of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) of Public Sector Undertakings under Ministry of Coal over the last five financial years are given at Annexure A.


(b) & (c): As per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the CSR mandated company is empowered to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities undertaken in the areas or subjects specified in Schedule VII of the Act, based on the recommendation of its CSR Committee. The key thrust areas for CSR inter alia include Healthcare, Sanitation & Nutrition, Promoting Education, Skilling & Livelihood, Rural Development, Environmental Sustainability, Promotion of Sports, etc. Details of area-wise CSR expenditure of the Public Sector Undertakings under Ministry of Coal during last five financial years are given at Annexure B.

*****
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Annexure A


The details of statutory targets and expenditure of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) of Public Sector Undertakings under Ministry of Coal over the last five financial years:


1. Coal India Limited (CIL) and its Subsidiaries:


          Figures in Rs. Crore

FY-20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

Target Exp. Target Exp. Target Exp. Target Exp. Target Exp.

434.51 553.85 459.27 583.32 441.62 517.93 425.03 572.18 700.72 735.65


2. Neyveli Lignite Corporation India Limited (NLCIL):


Figures in Rs. Crore

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

Target Expen

diture

Target Expen

diture

Target Expen

diture

Target Expen

diture

Target Expen

diture

46.74 46.74 40.80 41.03 39.65 43.07 40.27 47.36 43.89 47.19


*****
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Annexure B


Details of area-wise CSR expenditure of the Public Sector Undertakings under Ministry of Coal during last five financial years:


1. Coal India Limited (CIL) and its Subsidiaries:


  CSR Funds Spent (Rs. in Crore)

Area FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

Healthcare, Sanitation &

Nutrition

314.85 393.89 203.73 251.04 332.31

Education, Skilling &

Livelihood

83.32 91.58 144.46 124.53 246.15

Rural Development 77.19 56.86 110.12 116.69 82.63

Environmental Sustainability 16.95 14.68 19.20 22.68 31.31

Promotion of Sports 11.24 10.09 29.56 32.29 7.63

Others 50.3 16.22 10.86 24.95 35.62

TOTAL 553.85 583.32 517.93 572.18 735.65


2. Neyveli Lignite Corporation India Limited (NLCIL):


  CSR Funds Spent (Rs. in crore)

Area FY-20-

21

FY 21-

22

FY 22-

23

FY 23-

24

FY 24-

25

Health care 4.22 2.37 9.16 8.08 13.22

Measures taken towards prevention of COVID-19

2.90 16.14 - - -

Safe drinking water and sanitation 16.79 5.07 4.32 22.37 17.04

Promoting Education, Special Education and Skill development

15.31 13.73 24.87 10.63 9.09

Promoting Gender Equality,

Empowering Women

0.12 - - 1.20 0.00

Ensuring environmental sustainability

0.24 - - 0.14 0.92

Protection of national heritage, art and culture

1.28 0.05 0.02 1.54 3.14

Measures for the benefit of armed forces veterans, war widows and their dependents

0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.15

Promoting Rural Sports 0.18 0.31 0.53 0.46 0.00

Rural Development 1.09 0.69 2.06 0.88 1.09

Water Resource Augmentation 4.25 - - - 0.28

Disaster management, including relief, rehabilitation and reconstruction activities

- 0.35 0.08 - -

Others 0.32 2.27 1.98 2.02 2.25

TOTAL 46.74 41.03 43.07 47.36 47.19


******

